Public Document Pack

A Meeting of the LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
will be held in David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End,
Wokingham RG40 1BN on TUESDAY 25 JUNE 2019 AT
7.00 PM

Susan Parsonage
Chief Executive
Published on 17 June 2019
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s
website.
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog
from this meeting. The use of these images or recordings is
not under the Council’s control.

Our Vision
A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities
Improve educational attainment and focus on every child
achieving their potential
Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth
Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and
supported by well designed development
Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough
Improve the customer experience when accessing Council
services

The Underpinning Principles
Offer excellent value for your Council Tax
Provide affordable homes
Look after the vulnerable
Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life
Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel
efficiency
Deliver quality in all that we do

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
Councillors
Parry Batth
Lindsay Ferris
Jim Frewin
Abdul Loyes
Malcolm Richards

ITEM
NO.

WARD

Chris Bowring
Michael Firmager
Emma Hobbs
Barrie Patman
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey

Rachel Burgess
Paul Fishwick
Sarah Kerr
Ian Pittock
Bill Soane

SUBJECT

1.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman for the 2019/2020 municipal year.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal
year.

3.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19
March 2019.

5.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

6.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions

PAGE
NO.

5 - 10

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.
The Council welcomes questions from members of the
public about the work of this committee.
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this
meeting. For full details of the procedure for
submitting questions please contact the Democratic
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions
7.
8.

MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any member questions
None Specific

ISSUES RAISED BY THE TAXI TRADE
To discuss issues raised by a number of taxi drivers.

11 - 16

9.

None Specific

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES COMPOSITION
To consider a report and its proposals in relation to the
composition of Licensing and Appeals SubCommittees.

17 - 18

10.

None Specific

GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY
OF APPLICANTS AND LICENSEES IN THE
HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADES
To receive and consider the report and supporting
documents in relation to convictions guidance.

19 - 68

11.

None Specific

DISABILITY AWARENESS TRAINING
To receive and consider a report giving details of
proposals for disability awareness training.

69 - 78

12.

None Specific

ANNUAL REPORT
To receive and consider the Committee’s Annual
Report.

79 - 84

13.

None Specific

FORWARD PLAN
To consider the Committee’s Forward Plan.

85 - 86

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent.
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any
other items to consider under this heading.

Luciane Bowker
Tel
Email
Postal Address

CONTACT OFFICER
Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
0118 974 6091
luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN

Agenda Item 4.
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE
HELD ON 19 MARCH 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.20 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Barrie Patman (Chairman), Bill Soane (Vice-Chairman), Rachel Burgess,
Lindsay Ferris, Mike Haines, John Halsall, Emma Hobbs, John Jarvis, Abdul Loyes,
Malcolm Richards, Chris Smith and Oliver Whittle
Officers Present
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Charlie Fletcher, Acting Lead Officer, Public Protection Partnership
Julia O'Brien, Licensing Team Leader
35.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Amand Ward and Councillors Chris Bowring
and Rachelle Shepherd-Dubey.
36.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 March 2019 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
Matters arising
Out of area operators
Councillor Burgess referred to page 9 of the agenda and asked about the final wording of
the correspondence and whether the Committee had been consulted via email.
Councillor Patman stated that he had the draft letters and offered to show them to anyone
who was interested. Councillor Burgess asked to review the letters at the end of the
meeting.
Fees and Charges
Councillor Burgess asked if any objections had been received in relation to the Fees and
Charges (page 11 of the agenda). Charlie Fletcher, Acting Lead Officer Public Protection
Partnership confirmed that no objections had been received.
Criteria Policy for Licensed Vehicles
Charlie Fletcher asked for further clarification from the Committee in relation to the Criteria
Policy for Licensed Vehicles. He wanted a direction as to how the new policy should apply
to vehicles that were licenced before the adoption of the new policy.
Charlie Fletcher clarified that under the new policy any vehicle could ‘in theory’ carry on
with its licence indefinitely (provided it was mechanically fit and it passed the inspection).
Under the new policy vehicles were licenced up to 10 years (this was previously 15 years),
and at this point vehicles needed to undergo an inspection in order to keep their licence.
After a brief discussion the Committee agreed that any vehicle that had been licensed
before the adoption of the new policy should be allowed to keep its licence to 15 years,
provided they passed the inspection test and were in good order.
37.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

5

There were no declarations of interest.
38.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
39.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
40.

GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF APPLICANTS AND
LICENSEES IN THE HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADES
Charlie Fletcher stated that the legislation provided that a Licensing Authority must satisfy
themselves before a licence is granted that the applicant for a driver or operator licence is
a fit and proper person. Part of the fit and proper test was considering criminal
convictions, however, here was no national or statutory guidance to assist local authorities
in making a decision in relation to criminal conditions timescales.
Charlie Fletcher stated that the Institute of Licensing (IoL) had recently published a
‘Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and
private hire trades’. The IoL hoped that if the standards within their guidance document
were widely adopted, this would result in a degree of national uniformity, which served the
public interest in consistency, certainty and confidence in the system of licensing.
Charlie Fletcher pointed out that the report included guidance in applying the fit and proper
test in relation to criminal convictions, listing the period of time in which a licence would be
granted, from completion of sentence or from the date of conviction.
Charlie Fletcher stated that the report was proposing that a consultation be carried out with
the trade in relation to adopting the guidance into the Council’s own policy.
During the discussion of the item the following points were made:









In response to a question Charlie Fletcher stated that the LoL guidance superseded
the Council’s guidance;
In response to a question Charlie Fletcher stated that licence holders underwent
Disclosing and Barring Service (DBS) checks every three years;
In response to a question Charlie Fletcher stated that the local authority could deviate
from the national guidance if there was a good reason to do so;
In response to a question Charlie Fletcher stated that the consultation would be sent
directly to the trade as well as being published to the website and social media pages;
Councillor Smith pointed out that it was important to consult with users too;
In response to a question Charlie Fletcher stated that it was best practice to carry out
a consultation before implementing any changes to the policy;
Charlie Fletcher informed that the local authority was looking to join the new national
anti-fraud database;
In response to a question Charlie Fletcher stated that Uber was regulated by Transport
for London.

Members of the Committee were in agreement that this proposals should go out to
consultation.
RESOLVED That:

6

1) The guidance published by the IoL is noted;
2) A consultation is carried out with the trade on the proposals that;
a) The new guidance is adopted by the Council;
b) The time periods in relation to convictions and cautions included within the
guidance are incorporated into the Council’s existing Criminal Convictions Policy,
to replace those time periods previously agreed
3) The results of that consultation be brought back to the Committee for further
consideration.
41.
DISABILITY AWARENESS TRAINING
Charlie Fletcher stated that the report proposed the introduction of regular refresher
training for licence holder, in addition to initial training at the time the licence was first
issued.
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made:








Charlie Fletcher stated that hackney carriages were not allowed to refuse passengers
on wheelchairs;
Charlie Fletcher stated that hackney carriages were not allowed to refuse
guide/assistance dog
[...]
ittens, Charlie Fletcher
stated that inspections were carried out to ensure that the guidance was being
complied with;
Charlie Fletcher stated that there was a difference between pet shops and breeders,
and that pet shops would be banned from selling puppies under Lucy’s law;
Lucy’s law would be introduced ‘when parliament time allows’, so it was a matter of
time;
In response to a comment, Charlie Fletcher stated that the local authority did not have
the power to set higher standards to the national regulations, however businesses
could set themselves higher standards.

RESOLVED That the report be noted.
43.
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS UPDATE
The Committee received the report on pages 65-66 of the agenda, which contained details
of the number of Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committees carried out in 2018.
Councillor Patman stated that it would have been useful to include more information about
the Sub-Committees, including the names of premises.
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist stated that the details of the
Sub-Committees were available online in the Council’s website.
RESOLVED That :
1) The report be noted; and
2) Future reports would include more information about the nature of the SubCommittees
44.
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH SITE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT
Charlie Fletcher stated that a Site Management Agreement was an agreement between
the IoL and the Council to monitor and control the prevalence of face to face direct debit
collectors. Having an agreement in place gave the authority a degree of control over this
activity that was not restricted by legislation.
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made:




Councillor Burgess was interested to know if this was an issue in Wokingham. Charlie
Fletcher stated that at the moment there was no control over it, and for that reason the
local authority would not log in any complaints, so it was difficult to know if there was a
problem and to what extent. He stated that with the new town centre the agreement
was likely to be needed;
Charlie Fletcher stated that only members of the institute of fundraising, of which there
were 600 organisations, would be part of this agreement;

8



Members wondered how people would know which organisations were members of
the agreement. Councillor Hobbs stated that some charities publicised this in their
marketing material.

After the discussion of the item, Members were in agreement to proceed with the
development of the agreement.
RESOLVED That: The Committee wished the Licensing Department to work with the
Institute of Fundraising to develop a Site Management Agreement for Wokingham
Borough.
45.
FORWARD PLAN
The Committee noted the forward plan and the future dates of meetings.
Councillor Whittle asked that a report about ways in which licensable activities could
potentially be encouraged to reduce air pollution be brought to the Committee for
discussion. Members of the Committee agreed that air pollution was a problem in certain
areas in the Borough and were in agreement to have a discussion at the next meeting.
Councillor Patman reminded Members that they could email him or the Licensing Officers
at any time to request items to be included in the agenda.
Councillor Halsall stated that going forward, he intended to bring policy development to
this Committee for discussion. He stated that Wokingham needed to increase its
participation in the Public Protection Partnership.
46.
ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Councillor Burgess asked to review the response letters to drivers in relation to out of area
operators before they were sent out.

9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8.
TITLE

Issues Raised by Taxi Drivers

FOR CONSIDERATION BY

Licensing and Appeals Committee on 25 June 2019

WARD

None Specific;

LEAD OFFICER

AD Governance – Andrew Moulton

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY
The Committee will determine the best course of action, taking into account the concerns
raised by the taxi trade and 
[...]
nance, Andrew Moulton

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY
Removing the requirement to have politically balanced Sub-Committees will strengthen
the Council’s position against potential legal challenges.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Committee agrees to: Recommend to the Constitution Review Working Group
that the requirement for Licensing Sub-Committees to be politically balanced be removed.
SUMMARY OF REPORT
Licensing Sub-Committees, consisting of three Members, are convened under the
Licensing Act 2003, and the regulations in relation to political balance do not apply.
Under the Licensing Act all Members of the Licensing and Appeals Committee are eligible
to sit on Sub-Committee hearings provided that:
 they have received Licensing training
 the application under consideration does not fall within the ward they represent
 they do not have an interest in the case
Licensing Sub-Committees are convened to determine a wide range of issues such as:
premises licence reviews, taxi hearings, personal licences, street trading consents, etc.
These meetings must be heard within 20 working days of the end of the consultation
period, or as soon as possible in the case of taxi hearings. They are normally held during
working hours and their duration varies considerably.
The issue of political balance has been raised by an appellant who complained that a
particular Licensing Sub-Committee was composed of Members from only one political
Group. The advice from the Legal Department was that there is no legal requirement to
make these meetings politically balanced. However, a decision by Council which states
that “the principles of proportionality be applied when Members are appointed to Sub
Committees, Panels or Working Groups” means that Licensing Sub-Committees do have
to adhere to this rule.
Whist it is desirable to have politically balanced Sub-Committees, this is not always
possible due to Members’ availability and having to comply with the other eligibility criteria
as set out above.
[...]
licences, registrations, permits and consents administered by the department, for the
period 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019. This is a single indicator of the number of
transactions that the Licensing Section has with businesses operating within the Borough.
In addition, Annex B shows the current total of licences that were valid during on the dates
stated.
The service had set itself a baseline for 2018/19 for the first time to issue licences within
statutory timescales or 5 working days from receipt of a complete and valid application.
The service achieved 58.7%. This will be reviewed in 2019/20, including the increase in
resources required to improve this delivery percentage.
A further aspect is that of assisting businesses to grow whilst complying with the legal
requirements and conditions. Officers regularly meet with applicants or licence holders to
give guidance. PPP dealt with 176 complaints and requests for service relating to
licensing in Wokingham Borough 2018/2019 (compared with 184 in 2017/2018 and 240
in 2016/2017). These figures do not include general telephone enquiries, only matters
which have been logged for further response.
Officers use a risk based assessment programme to visit licensed premises to check
compliance and provide assistance and advice for those businesses. In 2018/19 officers
carried out 90 inspections (144 in 2017/2018 and 101 in 2016/2017). A number of these
visits were carried out with Home Office Immigration Compliance and Enforcement, in
their new role as a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003.
Officers initially deal with non-compliance by working with the business to raise standards
and further unannounced visits may be made to verify improvement. Where noncompliance continues, officers use an Enforcement Policy which provides for a stepped
process to include warnings, cautions, review, suspension or revocation of a licence or
finally prosecution. In the last year officers suspended 2 licences, 58 in 2017/2018.
Ov

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 25 JUNE 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.50 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Parry Batth, Chris Bowring, Rachel Burgess, Lindsay Ferris, 
Michael Firmager, Paul Fishwick, Jim Frewin, Emma Hobbs, Sarah Kerr, Abdul Loyes, 
Barrie Patman, Ian Pittock, Malcolm Richards, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and Bill Soane 
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Suzanne McLaughlin, Public Protection Partnership Principal Officer 
Sean Murphy, Public Protection Partnership Manager 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Councillor Chris Bowring was elected Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
Councillor Abdul Loyes  was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
3. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 March 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
7. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited Members to submit 
questions to the appropriate Members. 
 
7.1 Councillor Andy Croy asked the Chairman of the Licensing and Appeals 

Committee the following question:  
Question 
What steps were taken to consult with taxi drivers regarding the most recent licence fee 
increase and how many responses were received? 
 
Answer 
The fee increase was consulted on in the normal way including the requisite notice placed 
in the local newspaper. This occurred on 26th December 2018 and again on 27th March 
2019 on the Public Notices section of Bracknell News.  The fees were also advertised on 
the Council’s web site with the consultation period being from 27th March to 23rd April 
2019. 
 
They were considered at the meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee in the 
September 2018 and by the Full Council in December 2018.  



 

 
According to Licensing and Appeal Committee report held on the 19th March 2019 it was 
confirmed that there were no objections to the fees as advertised in December and our 
records show no objections were raised following the second consultation period.  
 
Supplementary question 
Given that no responses were received, it seems to me that the consultation was not 
effective and not fair on taxi drivers.  Do you think that there is scope for the Committee to 
put things back to where they were?  And why don’t we have proper consultation to 
ascertain the views of taxi drivers? 
 
Supplementary answer 
It was advertised as it was supposed to, but I do agree that we could have done better and 
I have been talking to officers about this and in the future I have suggested that we 
advertise by emailing taxi drivers, I think they have to do that in the future.  I don’t see how 
we can reverse the changes that have been approved by Council, unfortunately. 
 
8. ISSUES RAISED BY THE TAXI TRADE  
A response letter to taxi drivers from Susan Parsonage, Chief Executive Officer was 
circulated to Members. 
 
The Chairman opened the item for discussion and the following comments were made: 
 

 In relation to the age of vehicles, Members noted that the issue had been discussed 
and it had been agreed that existing vehicle licences  would be allowed to continue 
up to 15 years, the 10 years rule would apply to new licences only; 

 It was agreed that the consultation had not been effective and it needed improving, 
including contacting taxi drivers via email; 

 Members were disappointed that the consultation had been advertised only in the 
Bracknell paper, they believed it should have included other papers in order to 
cover the whole Borough;  

 The suggestion of emailing taxi drivers was welcomed. However Members pointed 
out that the consultation should reach the general public too, and as such a wider 
variety of papers should be used for advertising consultations; 

 Members suggested the use of social media as well; 

 Some Members questioned the validity of the consultation and suggested re-
considering the decision; 

 Members were interested to know how the representative from the trade had been 
selected for last year’s Task and Finish Group; 

 Councillor Burgess stated that she had raised a concern over the issue of the steep 
increase in fees back in November.  At the time she suggested staggering the 
increase, but no-one had agreed to her proposal.  She had also asked at the last 
meeting if there had been any objections to the consultation and was told that there 
were not any. She was of the opinion that the Council and this Committee could 
have dealt with this issue in a better way; 

 It was understood that the reason for the steep increase was that Wokingham’s 
fees had not increased for a number of years, and that the intention was to bring it 
in line with the other authorities in the PPP.  However, some Members pointed out 
that it was not the taxi drivers’ fault that Wokingham had not, over the years, 
reviewed its fees; 

 Councillor Hobbs believed that it had been agreed by the Committee, around a year 
ago, that the Council would write to taxi drivers; 



 

 Councillor Ferris stated that the fees had been presented to the Committee as a 
formality only, that the decision had already been made.  He expressed concern 
that the increase in fees were having a financial harmful effect on taxi drivers, and 
he believed that the Council should be able to amend this decision.  He believed 
that a Task and Finish Group needed to be set up as soon as possible to look into 
this issue.  He also stated that in the future the Committee should be able to 
properly take part in the fee setting process;   

 Sean Murphy, PPP Manager stated that the fee setting was part of the budget 
setting process for the joint PPP.  Last year the fees were first discussed at PPP in 
September and then they were presented to this Committee in November for 
recommendation to the full Council in December.  He believed that it would be a 
good idea to set up a Task and Finish Group to review the fees and also the tariffs 
as soon as possible, as the budget cycle had already started.  The next set of fees 
would be discussed at the joint PPP meeting in September and would be brought to 
this Committee in November; 

 Councillor Burgess asked that the consultation process be improved for the next 
cycle.  She believed that this Committee could amend the fees for this year.  Sean 
Murphy confirmed that the Committee had the ability to recommend to Council to 
change the fees mid-year; 

 Sean Murphy stated that the consultation had been carried out twice in Wokingham.  
Members stated that this reiterated the fact that the consultation was being 
advertised in the wrong place. 

 
After much discussion it was proposed and agreed that a Task and Finish Group would be 
set up to review the issues discussed at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) A Task and Finish Group will be set up, as soon as possible, with representatives from 

the taxi trade, Members of the Committee and Licensing Officers; 
 

2) The Task and Finish Group will review:  
 

I. the fees and tariffs for next year 
 

II. possibly adjust this year’s fees and tariffs 
 

III. the age of vehicles 
 

IV. out of area operators 
 

V. disability training 
 

3) The Task and Finish Group will bring a proposal to the Committee. 
 
9. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES COMPOSITION  
The Committee considered the Licensing Sub-Committee Composition report which was 
set out in agenda pages 17-18.  Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services 
Specialist stated that the report proposed to remove the requirement that Licensing Sub-
Committees be politically balanced.  This change would strengthen the Council’s position 
against potential legal challenges.  Democratic Services would continue to make every 



 

effort to convene Panels with Members from different political parties.  However this was 
dependent on Member availability and therefore not always possible. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Some Members agreed that it could be difficult to convene Panels and that achieving 
political balance was not always possible; 

 Councillor Hobbs stated that such Sub-Committee hearings were not political; 

 Councillor Pittock stated that there were enough Members in the Committee from 
other political parties to enable Sub-Committees to be composed of at least two 
parties; 

 Councillor Burgess stated that the timings of Sub-Committees made it difficult for 
working Councillors to attend, she suggested setting up meetings either in the evening 
or late afternoon; 

 Councillor Ferris stated that it had been difficult to convene panels in the past.  He 
agreed that it was preferable to have politically balanced Sub-Committees.  However 
on occasions this may not be possible and confirmed such meetings were not political; 

 Some Members expressed concern over impact of holding Sub-Committees in the 
evening, in relation to Officers’ working hours, the applicants’ availability and 
potentially their legal representatives; 

 Luciane Bowker confirmed that Democratic Services would continue to try and select a 
politically balanced Panel; 

 There was no consensus over the issue of imposing or removing the requirement for 
Sub-Committees to be politically balanced. 

 
Upon being put to the vote the majority of Members voted to approve the recommendation.  
Councillor Burgess wished it to be recorded that she had voted against the 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The Committee agrees to recommend to the Constitution Review Working Group that 

the requirement for Licensing Sub-Committees to be politically balanced be removed; 
and 
 

2) Every effort would to be made to select politically balanced Panels where possible. 
 
10. GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF APPLICANTS AND 

LICENSEES IN THE HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADES  
The Committee considered the Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and 
licensees in the hackney and private hire trade report which was set out in agenda pages 
19-68. 
 
Suzanne McLaughlin, PPP Principal Officer presented the report.  She stated that a 
consultation had been carried out and some responses had been received.  She informed 
that the guidance document which had been produced by the Institute of Licensing (IoL) 
had been created by a selection of key Licensing Authorities and legal experts in the field.  
The Committee was being presented with the opportunity to adopt the guidance which was 
aiming to protect the people using the service and bring national uniformity in guidance. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 



 

 Sean Murphy stated that when looking at applications for licences, each case in was 
considered on its own merits; 

 Councillor Soane stated that he had attended a Licensing conference where the 
guidance had been discussed.  He stated that the guidance was produced in order to 
protect residents, the Local Authority and drivers.  He was of the opinion that the 
guidance should be adopted; 

 Some Members asked which other Local Authorities had adopted the guidance; 

 Councillor Burgess was interested to know if Transport for London (TfL) had adopted 
the guidance; 

 Suzanne McLaughlin stated she had made enquires to TfL and was awaiting a 
response; she had also made some enquires to find out what the uptake of the 
guidance by other local authorities was but had also not received responses.  She 
informed that a similar paper had gone to Bracknell and West Berkshire.  West 
Berkshire had approved it and Bracknell had asked for some minor tweaks. 

 In response to questions Sean Murphy stated that the small tweaks requested were: 
o in relation to committing an offence whilst on duty (for example being in possession 

of drugs whilst driving on taxi duty), a longer period would apply; 
o the addition of a definition of what an offensive weapon was in law; 

 Sean Murphy stated that some offences were new to the guidance, such as hate crime 
and modern slavery.  The guidance intended to introduce a national standard to the 
test of a fit and proper person; 

 Sean Murphy stated that he would do some research and report back to the 
Committee regarding the questions raised; 

 Members stated that the blanks in the report were misleading.  Sean Murphy stated 
that blanks were where the IoL had not stipulated a period, the expectation was to 
continue with the Local Authority’s existing period on those cases.  Members asked 
that the blanks be filled in; 

 Councillor Soane reminded the Committee that each case would still be looked 
individually, this was only a guidance; 

 Councillor Bowring pointed out that on page 40, under paragraph 4.5 it referred to 
‘basic DBS checks for vehicles’.  However, vehicles were not subject to DBS checks;  

 Councillor Bowring was interested to know how malicious complaints were dealt with.  
Sean Murphy explained that the guidance was in relation to convictions and not 
allegations; 

 Councillor Hobbs seemed to remember that in the past the Council had decided that 
after 7 years of a conviction a licence would be issued; 

 Some Members asked about the frequency of drug testing (referred to on page 45).  
Sean Murphy stated that it was up to the Committee to determine how often drug tests 
should be carried out; 

 Members were interested to know more about what Bracknell and West Berkshire had 
decided as there should be some consistency with Bracknell and West Berkshire. 

 
Members were generally in agreement with the guidance, and would like to review 
possible amendments with the information requested before making a final decision. 
 
RESOLVED That the report would come back for a consideration at the next meeting. 
 
11. DISABILITY AWARENESS TRAINING  
The Committee considered the Disability Awareness Training report which was set out in 
agenda pages 69-75. 
 



 

Suzanne McLaughlin stated that the report proposed the introduction of regular disability 
awareness training and refresher training.  The report also included the consultation 
responses, there were 3 responses in favour and 8 against the proposal.  
 
In response to a question Suzanne McLaughlin clarified that the proposal was in relation to 
all disabilities, not just wheelchair accessibility. 
 
During the discussion of the item the following comments were made: 
 

 Members noted that one of the respondents to the consultation did not understand that 
the term disability was not limited to wheelchair accessibility; 

 The Committee was informed that not all hackney carriage vehicles in Wokingham 
were wheelchair accessible.  This issue had come to light last year when a number of 
checks were carried out.  It was decided by the Committee that those cars would be 
allowed to carry on operating, but that any new vehicle licences would only be issued 
to cars that were wheelchair accessible; 

 Sean Murphy stated that the Local Authority intended to make this training as 
accessible as possible and reduce the burden as much as possible, he was aware of 
the cost implication; 

 Members agreed that there was a moral obligation to be able to help disabled people 
to use the service provided by taxi drivers; 

 In response to a question Sean Murphy stated that taxi drivers would not be required 
to go to Newbury for training, and that the service was looking at online options, 
particularly for refresher courses; 

 It was agreed that it should be made clear that the training was for all drivers (not just 
hackney carriage drivers); 

 Councillor Burgess asked if the cost of this training could be covered by the Council; 

 Members were interested to know what TfL was doing about training for Uber drivers.  
Suzanne McLaughlin agreed to find out and report back. 

 
It was generally agreed that training was needed, but more discussion about the best way 
to deliver and cost was needed.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The training will be mandatory for all drivers; 

 
2) The Task and Finish Group would discuss options around the delivery of the training 

and the cost. 
 
12. ANNUAL REPORT  
Suzanne McLaughlin presented the annual report which contained a summary of the work 
carried out by Licensing Service, the Licensing Committee and Licensing Sub-Committees 
over the last financial year, this was for information only. 
 
Suzanne McLaughlin highlighted that the service had set itself a baseline for 2018/19 for 
the first time to issue licences within statutory timescales of five working days from receipt 
of a complete and valid application.  The service achieved 58.7%.  This would be reviewed 
in 2019/20, including the increase in resources required to improve this delivery 
percentage. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 



 

 
13. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee noted the forward programme and the items that were listed for the next 
meeting in September. 
 
It was agreed that the Guidance on Convictions report would be included in the September 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Burgess stated that the Committee had agreed to write to the government about 
issues around Uber.  She asked if any responses had been received as a result of the 
letters.  Offices agreed to find out and report back to the Committee. 
 
Sean Murphy stated that taxi driver regulations were aimed at protecting the public and the 
trade.  Members were in agreement with this statement. 
 


